(10) ten Saudi riyals per share, all of which are ordinary shares of one category.

Avalon Pharma develops, manufactures, markets and distributes a wide range of generic medicines and pharmaceuticals
in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and abroad through a diversified, high-quality product portfolio covering several therapeutic
categories. The Company’s main headquarters is located in Riyadh at the following address:

Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company

Second Industrial City, Riyadh
P.O. Box 3800 Riyadh 14331
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Tel: +966 11 2653948
Fax: +966 11 2654723
Website: www.avalonpharmaceutical.com
Email: info@avalon.com.sa

xxii

Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company «Avalon Pharma»Table of Contents

The company’s ownership structure before and after the offering

The following table shows the ownership structure of the Company’s shares before and after the offering:

 Table No. (1): The Company’s ownership structure before and after the Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

1 Tabbaa National Holding
Company 12,050,000 120,500,000 60.2500% - 8,435,000 84,350,000 42.1750% -

2 Talal Yousuf Mahmoud
Zahid 4,200,000 42,000,000 21.0000% - 2,940,000 29,400,000 14.7000% -

3 Ali Shaher Ahmad Al-
Tabbaa 1,320,000 13,200,000 6.6000% - 924,000 9,240,000 4.6200% -

4 Faisal Shaher Ahmad
Al-Tabbaa 1,280,000 12,800,000 6.4000% - 896,000 8,960,000 4.4800% -

5 Durrat Al-Wadaa
Investment Company 500,000 5,000,000 2.5000% - 350,000 3,500,000 1.7500% -

6 Yousuf Talal Yousuf
Zahid 400,000 4,000,000 2.0000% - 280,000 2,800,000 1.4000% -

7 Durrat Al-Faisal
Investment Company 250,000 2,500,000 1.2500% - 175,000 1,750,000 0.8750% -

Public - - - - 6,000,000 60,000,000 30.0000% -

Total 20,000,000 200,000,000 100.0000% - 20,000,000 200,000,000 100.0000% -

Source: Avalon Pharma Company

 Substantial Shareholders who own 5% or more of the Company’s shares

 Table No (2): Substantial Shareholders who own 5% or more of the company’s shares

Substantial Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

1 Tabbaa National Holding
Company 12,050,000 120,500,000 60.2500% - 8,435,000 84,350,000 42.1750% -

2 Talal Yousuf Mahmoud
Zahid 4,200,000 42,000,000 21.0000% - 2,940,000 29,400,000 14.7000% -

3 Ali Shaher Ahmad Al-
Tabbaa 1,320,000 13,200,000 6.6000% - 924,000 9,240,000 4.6200% -

4 Faisal Shaher Ahmad
Al-Tabbaa 1,280,000 12,800,000 6.4000% - 896,000 8,960,000 4.4800% -

Total 18,850,000 188,500,000 94.2500% - 13,195,000 131,950,000 65.9750% -

Source: Avalon Pharma Company

xxiii

Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company «Avalon Pharma»Table of Contents

Shareholding companies in the Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company

Tabbaa National Holding Company: Tabbaa National Holding Company is a limited liability Company under Commercial
Registration No. (1010845554) issued by the city of Riyadh on 07/05/1444H (corresponding to 01/12/2022G), and its
capital is (100,000) one hundred thousand Saudi riyals. Divided into (100,000) one hundred thousand ordinary shares of
equal value, the value of each of which is (1) Saudi riyal. The head office of Tabbaa National Holding Company is located in

[…]

Talal Yousuf Mahmoud Zahid 4,200,000 10 42,000,000 21.00%

Ali Shaher Ahmad Al-Tabbaa 1,320,000 10 13,200,000 6.60%

Faisal Shaher Ahmad Al-Tabbaa 1,280,000 10 12,800,000 6.40%

Durrat Al-Wadaa Investment Company 500,000 10 5,000,000 2.50%

Yousuf Talal Yousuf Zahid 400,000 10 4,000,000 2.00%

Durrat Al-Faisal Investment Company 250,000 10 2,500,000 1.25%

Total 20,000,000 - 200,000,000 100.00%

Source: Avalon Pharma Company

* The word (shareholder(s)) is used in joint stock companies instead of the word (partner/partners).

72

Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company «Avalon Pharma»Table of Contents

 4-5 Company ownership structure

The following structure shows ownership in Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company:

 Figure No. (1): Ownership structure in the Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company

 4-6 The company’s ownership structure before and after the offering

 Table No. (54): The Company’s ownership structure before and after the Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

1 Tabbaa National
Holding Company 12,050,000 120,500,000 60.2500% - 8,435,000 84,350,000 42.1750% -

2 Talal Yousuf Mahmoud
Zahid 4,200,000 42,000,000 21.0000% - 2,940,000 29,400,000 14.7000% -

3 Ali Shaher Ahmad Al-
Tabbaa 1,320,000 13,200,000 6.6000% - 924,000 9,240,000 4.6200% -

4 Faisal Shaher Ahmad
Al-Tabbaa 1,280,000 12,800,000 6.4000% - 896,000 8,960,000 4.4800% -

5 Durrat Al-Wadaa
Investment Company 500,000 5,000,000 2.5000% - 350,000 3,500,000 1.7500% -

6 Yousuf Talal Yousuf
Zahid 400,000 4,000,000 2.0000% - 280,000 2,800,000 1.4000% -

7 Durrat Al-Faisal
Investment Company 250,000 2,500,000 1.2500% - 175,000 1,750,000 0.8750% -

Public - - - - 6,000,000 60,000,000 30.0000% -

Total 20,000,000 200,000,000 100.0000% - 20,000,000 200,000,000 100.0000% -

Source: Avalon Pharma Company

Source: Avalon Pharma Company

Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries

Company

(Avalon Pharma)

Tabbaa National Holding
Company
(60.25%)

Durrat Al-Wadaa Investment
Company
 (2.50%)

Durrat Al-Faisal Investment
Company
(1.25%)

Talal Yousuf Mahmoud Zahid
(21.00%)

Ali Shaher Ahmad Al-Tabbaa
(6.60%)

Faisal Shaher Ahmad
Al-Tabbaa

(6.40%)

Yousuf Talal Yousuf Zahid
(2.00%)

73

Middle East Pharmaceutical Industries Company «Avalon Pharma»Table of Contents

 4-7 Substantial Shareholders who own 5% or more of the Company’s shares

The company has (4) four Substantial Shareholders, each of whom owns 5% or more of the Company’s shares as of the
date of this Prospectus. The following table shows the number of their shares and their percentage of ownership before
and after the Offering:

 Table No. (55): Substantial Shareholders who own 5% or more of the company’s shares

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Indirect
Ownership

(%)

1 Tabbaa National
Holding Company 12,050,000 120,500,000 60.25% - 8,435,000 84,350,000 42.18% -

2 Talal Yousuf Mahmoud
Zahid 4,200,000 42,000,000 21.00% - 2,940,000 29,400,000 14.70% -

3 Ali Shaher Ahmad Al-
Tabbaa 1,320,000 13,200,000 6.60% - 924,000 9,240,000 4.62% -

4 Faisal Shaher Ahmad
Al-Tabbaa 1,280,000 12,800,000 6.40% - 896,000 8,960,000 4.48% -

Total 18,850,000 188,500,000 94.25% - 13,195,000 131,950,000 65.98% -

Source: Avalon Pharma Company

 4-8 Company’s Vision

To become the leading health, beauty and wellness company in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabic, Middle East and Africa.

 4-9 Company’s Mission

Develop, manufacture and market a wide range of high quality prescription medicines that treat many different diseases,
over-the-counter medicines and health care and beauty products that enhance the well-being of society.

 4-10 Company’s strategy

In line with the Kingdom’s Vision 2030 to develop the healthcare sector in the Kingdom and focus on the pharmaceutical
industry and self-sufficiency of many products, in addition to the trend towards enhancing participation between the public